

130667
m-426

Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP)

ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

for Maywood, New Jersey



U.S. Department of Energy

130667



Department of Energy

Oak Ridge Operations Office
P.O. Box 2001
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831—

May 18, 1995

Mr. Shannon D. Work
Givens, Funke & Work
Top Floor - Old City Hall
424 Shermin Avenue
P.O. Box 969
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83816-0969

Dear Mr. Work:

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST (OR 95-011)

This letter and its enclosures constitute our complete response to your March 1, 1995 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, which was forwarded by Mr. Lester K. Price and received by the Department of Energy (DOE) Oak Ridge Operations Office (ORO) FOIA Officer for processing on March 13, 1995. Your request pertained to the following identified FUSRAP sites and materials: St. Louis, MO; Wayne, NJ; Maywood, NJ; and Tonawanda, NY. You requested "copies of records, files, memoranda, studies, reports and correspondence, in whatever media they are stored, that address the following as applicable to each of the above-identified FUSRAP sites:"

1. Disposal of material on or off site
2. Results of tests for RCRA constituents on site
3. Levels of contamination of RCRA constituents on site

The records in the control and possession of the U.S. Department of Energy Oak Ridge Operations Office which are responsive to the requested information in items 1, 2 and 3 for the Tonawanda site and items 2 and 3 for the St. Louis, Wayne, and Maywood sites are enclosed in their entirety along with an index of the documents. Studies on material disposal options (item 1) are still ongoing for the St. Louis, Wayne, and Maywood sites and are anticipated to be completed within the next 12 to 18 months.

The total charge for processing your request is \$243.87. Please forward a check in this amount payable to the U.S. Department of Energy to: Director of Finance, U.S. Department of Energy, Oak Ridge Operations Office, P.O. Box 2001, Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831.

In accordance with DOE regulations, interest charges are to be assessed on any overdue debts. The current annual rate of interest is 7 percent. If payment of the above amount is not received within 30 days, interest charges will be assessed. In addition, administrative charges of \$13.75 per month and penalty

Mr. Shannon D. Work

2

charges at the rate of 7 percent applied to debts over 90 days delinquent will accrue. Further, any future FOIA request you may submit will not be processed by this office until the above debt is paid in full.

Thank you for your continued interest in the FUSRAP program. If you require any additional information, please feel free to contact Lester K. Price, Director, Former Sites Restoration Division, Oak Ridge Operations, or me at 615-576-1216.

Sincerely,

Amy L. Rothrock

Amy L. Rothrock
FOIA Officer

Enclosures